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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

IatelJl'lll Coach Factory

*1945. Shri Wocleyar : Will the
.,Minister of RaIlways be pleased to state:'

(a) whether orders for the Iltpply of additional plant and machinery. for the integral coach factory at Per8dlbur are to be placed shortly;

(b) whether global tenders hive oeen invited by Messrs Swiss Car and Elevator Manufacturing Corporation Ltd.;

(c) whether Government are in agreement with this lirr" for providing technical aid for the establi< "ment of full production at the Integral Coach Factory; and

Cd) if so, what i. the total cost of the orders already placed with this firm and others to be placed shortly?

The Parn .... ~ Secretary to dae
Mhabter of RaihuY" _a Trauport
(Shrl ShaJuua.... 1Ch_): Ca) Orders
have been placed in June-July ·S6.

(b) Global tenders were called for, by the Government through the agen<-y of Messn. Swiss Car and Elevator Manufacturing Corporation Ltd;

Cc) Yes.

Cd) Messrs. Swiss Car and Elevator Manufacturing Corporation Ltd., do not manufacture any item. of plant and machinery. No orden for such items have therefore, been placed on them.

Shrl Wocleyari May I know what are the aalient feature. of expansion of this factory in the Second Five Year Plan, and w!iether Government have proposed 8!l!lthe. factory of this kind in Huhli ?
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. The ~ of' Raflwaya asu1
Trauport CShri La1 Bahadar Shutri):
The Integral Coach Factory is not going to be expanded-it will be expanded in the sense that we want to set up a sma1l work-
ahop there, an expansion of that factory, for furnishing the coaches. The original' idea was to furnish them at some other place
-or in some other workshop of the Railways, but we are now providing necessary alTBilge-
mentsfor the same at Perambur. AJ<
reprds the second point about Hubli, there Q no such idea of setting up another factory tt\ett. .

Dr. Jaisoorya. This Swiss Car and Elevator Manufacturing Corporatio,,_re they only ad .isory or are they manu-
facturen?

Shrl ShaJuuawaz lChaai ·They art consulting engineers; they are not manufacturers of machinery and plants.

'Shrl T. N. Siaah: 'Prom the tenders accepted for the various plants and machinery, which countries are the sharers in the matter of these tenders? '

Shri La1 Bahadar ShDtrI: I do not quite uoderstilnd what the hon. Member means by sharers.

Shrl T. N. Sm.1u I want to Itno ..
the firms belonging to which coWlttJ-Switzerland, Germany, America, Englaad--
are the principal parties who have got most of tbese tenders.

Shrl La1 Bahadar Shaatrl: I am. sorry, we have not got the details here. I can furnish that information later.

Shrl c. R. Chowdhary: May I know
L ow many Indians have been sent abroad for training purposes to work afterwards in this factory, how many have returned, and how many foreigners are now working as techhicians in this factory?

Shrl La! Bahadur ShDtrl. We have sent out batches, they have gone by turns. I cannot give the exact numb ...
But it must be over fifty, roughly; but I am not quite accurate about the figures. But they have been going in batches of twenty, tM/Cnty-three, twent}-live,and most ofthem have returned. The last batch is there.
At present there are ab41ut forty Swiss engineers who are at Perambur and who are advising and guiding the workers in the manufature of these coaches.
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S1Irl Saraapdhar Du. The hon.
Minister says that Messrs. "Swiss Car IIIld Elevator Manufacturing Corporation Ltd. are consulting engineers and that they do not JIlIIDufactuTe.· But the name itself implies that they manufacture cars and dewtor&.
WiD the hon. Minister enquire about it whether they are manufacturers and are actin, as consulting engineers here?

Shri SluaIuoawaz IChaD: They do
DOt manufacture plant and macbine: ~
coaches?

Shri Saraapdhar 0-1 Cars or coaches?

Dr. Jaleoorya: If I remember aright, with regard to this Perambur worbhop you had a contract with annther Swill firm.
What: happened to them ?

S1Irl SIIaImawa& IOuu", It is the same inn, Sc:hIieren.

Dr Jaleoorya: Now it is called some-
tiung dse, il it ?

Shri SIIaImawa& 1IJum: It is the same firm.

Dr. Ju-y.: Masquerading in aDOtber_t

Mall Traaablpmeat

*1,.,. ShrImad a- CIIUor .... tt,.
Will the Minister of Commaaicatloaa be pleased to state:

Ca) whether it is a fact that mail transhipment work at Sakrigalighat and Maniharighat under R. M. S. 'H' Division is to be transferred to private contractors ;

Cb) how many Class IV leave reserve lta1f will be affected by this change; and

(c) whether any employees will be thrown out of service for an uncertain period and how many will have their declaration of permanency put off?

The Miai8ter 01 CommaaicatloM
CShri JqJivaa Ram). Ca) No. The matter i. still under consideration.

(b) 9 class IV employees.
(c) None is likely to be thrown out of employment for any uncertain period.
3 temporary class IV oftidaIs will have their declaration of permanency put off.
Shrimad Reaa Cluakrawrtty 1 The bon. Minister said in answer to part Ca) that the matter has not been finalised. May I know whether the Government thinks it a safe procedure to allow the transhipment work of mails to be handed over to contractors rather than '" those people who are anxious to continue in goveroment service aad who .therefore gi .. e better service ?

Shri Jqjlvaa Ram. The hon. Member lias mixed up several questions. In the first place, in the Postal Depanment we are carry-iDa on both the systems. Somewhere we do the work departmentally, and somewhere with contractors. Here the question of discharging or dispenain, with the services of lillY of the employees does not arise;
because, even if the work i. entrusted to the contractor, all the employees will be fitted in the Department itself and none will be discharged t

Shrimad Reaa Cluakravartty: Fifteen per eont of the approved candidates apinst leave reserve are kept in that station IIIld they have worked continuously for one, two or three years. May I know whether these people, who are approved candidates but who are not yet quu;-permllDent, having worked only for two or three years, will also be considered as staff whose jobs will be kept on?

Shri JqJivaa Ram. Well, I think they will be also retained-I am speaking off-hand. I should say that none lIhould be discharged.

Shrimad Reau CbaIIravartty. May I know when this matter, whethet to give it' over to contractors or not, will be finalised ?

Shri Jqjlvall Ram: The matter is atill under consideration. I cannot give any firm date as to when the matter will be finaliSed.

Primary AIrlcaltaral Credit,
Socletiea

*1951. S1Irl Ge4Wnpna Gpwcl:
Will the Minister of Food ancl Agrleul-
tare be pleased to state :

Ca) the number of Primary Agricultural Credit Societies newly opened or reorganised by amalgamating other societies under Rural Credit Survey Report in Kumool District of Andhra
State; and

(b) the number of those which are functioning ?

The Deputy Mlnlater of Laboar
CShri Ablcl All) : Ca) Twenty-three.

Cb) Twenry-two.

Shri GaclJllDpaa Gowcl • May I know if it isa fact thatthe Gudikal Centre of Kurnool District, for which Government had ,allotted Rs. 10,000, is new deferred on account of political reasons ?

Shri Ablcl Ali : About Gudikal, my information i. that the co-operative sociery there i. not funcrioning because

